DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, INDIA OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL WEST BENGAL CIRCLE, KOLKATA-700 012.

<u>U/E</u> To

1. The Standard Circulation List No.1.

2. The ADPS(A/Cs), C.O., Kolkata -700012.

3. ADPS(TO), C.O., Kolkata -700012 for uploading the order in the Circle web site.

4. The Guard File / Spare.

NO: EST/B/X-1/DA/Ch-VI

Dated at Kolkata -700012 the

o 5.10.2017

Sub: (i) Rates of Dearness Allowances applicable w.e.f. 01.07.2017 to employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the prerevised pay scale/Grade Pay as per 5th Central Pay Commission.

(ii) Rates of Dearness Allowances applicable w.e.f. 01.07.2017 to the employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the pre-revised Pay Scale/Grade Pay as per 6th Central Pay Commission.

A copy of Directorate's Communication F.No.8-1/2016-PAP dtd. 27.09.2017 from A.D.G. (Estt), New Delhi, along with a copy of Office Memorandum No.1/3/2008-E.II(B) dtd. 26th September, 2017 & O.M.No.1/3/2008-E.II(B) dated 26th September, 2017 from the Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, on the above mentioned subject, is forwarded herewith, for favour of information guidance and taking necessary action.

Encl: - As above.

(S. K. Bera

Asstt. Director of Postal Services(Staff,Estt &PN) O/o the Chief PMG, WB Circle, Kol-12.

F. No. 8-1/2016-PAP Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Posts (Establishment Division)

Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi - 110001.

Dated 7 Sept. 201

OCT 2017

10.2

To ALL HEADS OF CIRCLES, ALL HEADS OF POSTAL ACCOUNTS OFFICERS, DEPUTY DIRECTOR GENERAL (PAF)/CGM, PLI/CGM BD, ADG (ADMN.), POSTAL DIRECTORATE, Director (S) RAFI Ahmad Kidwai National Postal Academy/P.T.Cs.

- Rate of Dearness Allowance applicable w.e.f. 01.07.2017 to employees of Central Government and Cenral Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the Sub: (i) pre-revised pay scale/Grade Pay as per 5th Central pay commission.
 - Rate of Dearness Allowance applicable w.e.f. 01.07.2017 to employees of Central Government and Cenral Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the (ii) pre-revised pay scale/Grade Pay as per 6th Central pay commission.

I am directed to forward herewith the copies of the Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure's Office Memorandum No.1/3/2008-E.II (B) dated 26th September 2017 & O.M.No. 1/3/2008-E.II (B) dated 26th September 20017, on the subject cited above, for information, guidance and further necessary action.

This issue with the approval of the Competent Authority.

(K.V.Vijavakumar) Assistan Director General (Estt.)

Copy to:-

Sr.PPS to Secretary (P)/ PPS to DG (Posts) PPS to All Members of Postal Services Board, Addl. Director General, Army Postal Service Corps, RK Puram, New Delhi. JS & FA (P) /All DDsG/Chief Engineer (Civil) HQs, Dak Bhawan. Director General, Audit (P&T), Sham Nath Marg, Civil Lines, Delhi-110054. All recognized Postal Unions/Associations/Federations. Budget Section (PA Wing)/ STT Section. Guard File. Spare Copies.

DEPTL WEB SITE through PTC MYSORE

Assistan Director General (Estt.)



No. 1/3/2008-E.II(B)
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure

New Delhi, dated the 26th September, 2017.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:- Rate of Dearness Allowance applicable w.e.f. 01.07.2017 to employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the pre-revised pay scales as per 5th Central Pay Commission

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Department's O.M. of even No. dated 7th April, 2017 revising the rate of Dearness Allowance w.e.f. 01.01.2017 in respect of employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the pre-revised pay scales as per 5th Central Pay Commission.

- 2. The rate of DA admissible to above categories of employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies shall be enhanced from the existing 264% to 268% w.e.f. 01.07.2017.
- 3. The provisions contained in paras 3, 4 and 5 of this Ministry's O.M.No.1(13)/97-E.II(B) dated 3rd October, 1997 shall continue to be applicable while regulating Dearness Allowance under these orders.
- 4. The contents of this Office Memorandum may also be brought to the notice of all organisations under the administrative control of the Ministries/Departments which have adopted the Central Government scales of pay.

(Nirmala Dev) Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

To

All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India (as per standard distribution list).

Copy to: C&AG, UPSC, etc.(as per standard endorsement list).

No. 1/3/2008-E.II(B)
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure

New Delhi, dated the 26th September, 2017.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:- Rate of Dearness Allowance applicable w.e.f. 01.07.2017 to employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the pre-revised pay scale/Grade Pay as per 6th Central Pay Commission

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Department's O.M. of even No. dated 7th April, 2017 revising the rate of Dearness Allowance w.e.f. 01.01.2017 in respect of employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the pre-revised pay scale/Grade Pay as per 6th Central Pay Commission.

- 2. The rate of DA admissible to above categories of employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies shall be enhanced from the existing 136% to 139% w.e.f. 01.07.2017.
- 3. The provisions contained in paras 3, 4 and 5 of this Ministry's O.M.No.1(3)/2008-E.II(B) dated 29th August, 2008 shall continue to be applicable while regulating Dearness Allowance under these orders.
- 4. The contents of this Office Memorandum may also be brought to the notice of all organisations under the administrative control of the Ministries/Departments which have adopted the Central Government scales of pay.

(Nirmala Dev) Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

To

All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India (as per standard distribution list).

Copy to: C&AG, UPSC, etc.(as per standard endorsement list).